### DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS



PETE HEIMBIGNER, Director Public Works/Transportation

707 Nevada Street, Suite 4 Susanville, CA 96130

\$\overline{100} 530) 251-8288 FAX: (530) 251-2675

B-1 2023/28

March 10, 2023

TO:

Board of Supervisors

Agenda Date: March 21, 2023

FROM:

Department of Public Works/Transportation

SUBJECT:

Award Chip Seal 3/8" Aggregate

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Award 3/8" chip seal aggregate (Asphaltic Emulsion Seal Coat Screenings per section 37 of Caltrans Standard Specification 2022) to Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Inc. in the amount of \$243,871.49.

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: Formal bidding procedures were completed for 3/8" chip seal aggregate with a bid opening on Thursday, March 2, 2023. The bids were as follows:

Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Inc., Burney, CA \$59.00/ton (estimated quantity 3,854 tons) Sierra Cascade Aggregate, Chester, CA \$79.00/ton (estimated quantity 3,854 tons)

One bid is responsive and meets the specifications. It is recommended that the award be made to Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Inc. in the amount of \$243,871.49. Sierra Cascade Aggregate did not submit the Certificate of Addendum Received which results is disqualification (See Attachment).

17.4 miles of chip seals on eight (8) County roads consisting of Garnier Road (CR313/A-26); Herlong Access Road (CR 359/A-25); Honey Lake Drive (CR-357); Herlong Landfill Road (CR328); Cutoff Road (CR 315); Fish and Game Road (CR 318); Antola Road (CR-319); Smoke Creek Road (CR-328).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding available in Road Operating Budget, Fund 122-1221.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

**BID STARTS - DATE:** 

BID OPENING - DATE: March 2, 2023

**DEPARTMENT: Public Works** 

FOR: Chip Seal Aggregate 3/8"

PERSONS PRESENT: PLEASE PRINT		
Heather Genning	Sam Mamu	Nen
Tim Richmord Tete Heimbigner - PWK		ř
Jeffreys. Nelson Roads		
Layla Neely - PW +	•	
DALE WETZEL		
VENDORS:		Bid \$ Amount
1. Grang Cascade		#32le,539.79
2. Hat Creek Construction		# 243, 671.49
3.		
4.		
. "		
5.		3
6.		
7.		
8.		
9		
10		1

## **Administrative Services**

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

221 South Roop St., Ste.4 • Susanville, CA 96130 • (530) 251-8333

County of Lassen

Materials Division Manager



# BID FORM P-2 - REQUEST for BIDS

Please que	ote here	eon your lowest price	s and best delivery to	erms for	the follow	ving materials or	services, subject to
DATE: 02/10/2023	i terms		d on the reverse side			(3/8" Chips)	d below.
DELIVERY	POINT:	F.O.B. Job Site: Designated Standish, a	stock pile locations in nd Herlong areas.	DELIVE	ERY TERM	S: F.O.B. Job Site: De Standish, an	signated stock pile locations in d Herlong areas.
		be in this office on c	or before: TIME: 4	4:00 PM		DATE:	March 2, 2023
MAIL ALL QUOTATIONS TO:  Lassen County Administration  221 South Roop St., Ste. 4  Susanville, CA 96130		TIME OF OPENIN	OF BID PLACE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION		DATE OF BI OPENING STRATION ., Ste. 4 March 2, 2023		
AND S	UBJE	CT Clearly State	Alle Line Line	lope wit of any	th the N	f mailing veh	ID PROPOSAL" icle. Bids will not be
QUANTTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTIO				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
3,854	Tons	Aggregate) per Section Specifications dated 202	y Chip Seal Aggregate Suppler	altrans Stan	ıdard	s_59.00_	<u>\$ 227,386.00</u>
						Sub Total	227,386.00
						Sales Tax	16,485.49
						Total Bid Price	243,871.49
HIS AREA F	OR COU	NTY USE ONLY.				THIS AREA MUST	BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER
ACCEPTED OF THE CO	AS TO 1	TEMS NUMBERED	AMOUNT:		Hat 243	DDRESS of BIDDER Creek Constructions Creek Constructions Gap Highway 89 Iney, CA 96013	tion & Materials, Inc.
lv:					N	Lead	26.

DATE:

Title:

### DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS



Pete Heimbigner, Director Public Works/Transportation

707 Nevada Street, Suite 4 Susanville, CA 96130

> ☎ 530) 251-8288 FAX: (530) 251-2675

February 16, 2023

Addendum No. 1 for: LASSEN COUNTY CHIP SEAL AGGREGATE (3/8" CHIPS) PROJECT – STANDISH & HERLONG AREAS

Dear Plan Holder:

This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Bid Documents issued for the <u>LASSEN</u> <u>COUNTY CHIP SEAL AGGREGATE (3/8" CHIPS) PROJECT – STANDISH & HERLONG AREAS</u> as noted below.

1. Delivery of chips as required per the Bid Documents shall be made to the following locations, in the Quantities indicated:

#### **HERLONG AREA**

- a. Lassen County Herlong Airport (186 tons)
- b. Fort Sage Unified School District Parcel on the SE corner of CR A25 and Plumas Ave. (2,292 tons)

#### STANDISH AREA

- a. Fish & Game Headquarters on Fish & Game Rd. (707 tons)
- b. Wendel Transfer Station Property (669 tons)
- 2. Third party testing, as indicated in the Lassen County Chip Seal Aggregate Supplemental Specifications, shall be performed at a frequency of once (aggregate gradation and cleanliness) per every 750 tons of material produced.
- In the event that production of aggregate chips is unable to continue due to inclement weather, the Contractor shall immediately notify the County. Inclement weather days shall be counted as non-working days, and the term of the agreement shall be extended accordingly.

Submit bids for this work with the understanding and full consideration of this addendum. The revisions declared in this addendum are an essential part of the Bid Documents.

Indicate receipt of this addendum by filling out the Certificate of Addendum Received and email to <a href="mailto:pheimbigner@co.lassen.ca.us">pheimbigner@co.lassen.ca.us</a> at Lassen County Public Works. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

## CERIFICATE OF ADDENDUM RECEIVED

The undersigned has received and included Addendum No. 1 in above mentioned contract. All contract price that are in this Addendum No. 1 reflect the terms of Addendum No.1.	s for the bid
SIGN HERE	
Signature of Bidder	
Print Name_Rowald S. (RISS	
Business Name_ Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Inc.	
Business Address_24339 Highway 89 N	
Burney, CA 96013	
icense Number 500546	

# **Administrative Services**

221 South Roop St., Ste.4 • Susanville, CA 96130 • (530) 251-8333

County of Lassen



### BID FORM P-2 - REQUEST for BIDS

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER				
Please quote hereon your lowest prices and best delivery te	rms for the	following materials or services	subject to	
the general terms and conditions printed on the reverse side	and to any s	special conditions stated below.	subject to	
DATE: 02/10/2023 DEPARTMENT/SUBJECT: Public Works/Road		gregate (3/8" Chips)		
DELIVERY POINT: F.O.B. Job Site: Designated stock pile locations in Standish, and Herlong areas.	DELIVERY TERMS: F.O.B. Job Site: Designated stock pile locations in Standish, and Herlong areas.			
Quotations must be in this office on or before: TIME: 4	:00 PM	DATE: March	2, 2023	
MAIL ALL QUOTATIONS TO:  Lassen County Administration 221 South Roop St., Ste. 4	TIME OF BID OPENING:	PLACE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION	DATE OF BII OPENING	
Susanville, CA 96130	4:00 pm	221 South Roop St., Ste. 4 Susanville, California	March 2, 2023	

All Bids <u>Must</u> be Submitted in a <u>Sealed</u> Envelope with the Notation of "BID PROPOSAL" AND SUBJECT Clearly Stated on the Outside of any type of mailing vehicle. Bids will not be accepted by email or fax.

QUANITY -	UNIT	DESCRIPTIO				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
3,854	Tons	3/8" (Medium) Asphaltic Emulsion Seal Coat Screenings (Chip Seal Aggregate) per Section 37," Seal Coats," of the Caltrans Standard Specifications dated 2022.  See attached Lassen County Chip Seal Aggregate Supplemental Specifications, Sample Contract, and Lassen County QAP Manual.			andard	<u>879∞</u>	s 204, 466
						Sub Total	304, 4660
				Sales Tax	22,073.79		
~~~	-					Total Bid Price	326,539.79
THIS AREA F	OR COU	NTY USE ONLY.				THIS AREA MUST	BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER.
			NAME & ADDRESS OF BIDDER: Sierra Cascade Aggregate + Asph Oroclucis				
ACCEPTED .	AS TO I	TEMS NUMBERED	AMOUNT:		Maria and		products
FOR THE CO	OUNTY	of LASSEN			PO Box	- 1 (1)	2002
Ву:					Chestar Signed:	luns	
Title:				DATE:	Title:	resident	